WHEREAS, on March 25, 2025, the Board passed Resolution No. R-25-0284, authorizing an 

award of contract to Richard Grubb & Associates, Inc. to conduct planning and research with respect 

to a survey of historic cemeteries within the County, in an amount not to exceed twenty-two 

thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($22,250.00)

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.6, the County can authorize contract 

modifications for professional services and extraordinary unspecifiable services, when the change is 

outside the original scope of activities of the original contract, provided that any change beyond the

[...]

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of Cultural & Historic Affairs is now 

recommending that the Board authorize Contract Modification No. 1 for the contract with Richard 

Grubb & Associates, Inc. to include survey of 50-60 historic cemeteries in the County as part of the 

project, in the increased amount of sixty six thousand six hundred twenty-five dollars ($66,625.00), 

with a new total contract amount, as a result of the increase, in the amount of eighty-eight thousand 

eight hundred seventy-five dollars ($88,875.00), pursuant to the proposal, attached hereto and made 

part hereof; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in any account that may be deemed appropriate by the Chief 

Financial Officer or his designee, and the availability of funds has been contingently certified by the

[...]

Board of County Commissioners of the County of Passaic hereby authorizes Contract Modification 

No. 1 to Richard Grubb & Associates, Inc. to include survey of 50-60 historic cemeteries in the 

County as part of the project, in the increased amount of sixty six thousand six hundred twenty-five 

dollars ($66,625.00), with a new total contract amount, as a result of the increase, in the amount of 

eighty-eight thousand eight hundred seventy-five dollars ($88,875.00), as recommended by the 

Director of the Department of Cultural & Historic Affairs.

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, the Clerk to the Board shall print, in the official 

newspaper, a brief notice stating the nature, duration, service, and amount of the contract to Richard